This is pending further investigation. The vehicle was located on 
December 17, 2025, and towed with an administrative hold. 

Training 

During the month of January 2026, nineteen (19) officers/civilian employees attended different training classes for a total 
of five-hundred and ninety-five (595) hours of training.  The Department members, courses, and total number of hours are 
detailed below. 

Officer Course Start End Hours 

Bourdeau Child Abuse and Neglect 1/1/2026 1/31/2026 2 

Bourdeau Juvenile Law and Processing 1/1/2026 1/31/2026 1

[...]

the Customer and Verra Mobility do hereby agree as set forth below: 

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein. 

2. Article 12: Service Fees, Paragraph 12.1, is replaced in its entirety by the following: 

a. 12.1 Contractor shall be paid a flat fee of Three Thousand Seven Hundred and No/100 Dollars 
($3,700.00) per month, per System, for a complete turnkey, all-inclusive System. The fee covers a 
System that enforces up to four (4) lanes and up to signal phases, System site construction, System 
installation, System maintenance and repairs, Verra Mobility Live, event processing services, vehicle

[...]

support, client staff training and court and adjudication support. Contractor shall pay the Village one 
hundred percent (100%) of the Forest Preserve District of Cook County’s annual license fee charged 
to the Village, which as of the Effective Date is Twelve Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($12,000.00), 
for the System at Lake and Harlem. 

Article 18, Indemnification is hereby modified as follows: 

18.1 Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Village of River Forest, its officers, agents, 
employees, representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs, claims or liabilities of any character brought

[...]

Contractor shall provide "on-call" support for the administrative process. 

ARTICLE 12: SERVICE FEES 

The Village shall compensate Contractor fees set forth on Exhibit A and in accordance with the 
following: 

12.1 Contractor shall be paid a flat fee of Three Thousand Seven Hundred and No/100 

Dollars ($3,700.00) per month, per System, for a complete turnkey, all-inclusive System. 
The fee covers a System that enforces up to four (4) lanes and up to signal phases, 
System site construction, System installation, System maintenance and repairs, Verra 
Mobility Live, event processing services, vehicle registration records access, mailing of

[...]

center support for general program support, public awareness program support, client 
staff training and court and adjudication support. Contractor shall pay the Village fifty 
percent (50%) of the Forest Preserve District of Cook County’s annual license fee 
charged to the Village, which as of the Effective Date is Twelve Thousand and No/100 
Dollars ($12,000.00), for the System at Lake and Harlem. 

12.2 Any funds owed to Contractor under this Agreement by the Village are subject to 
the Flexible Payment Plan described below and any funds owed to Contractor 
under this Agreement by the Village are limited obligations payable solely from